Operating Instructions  Edition 02/2007
Temperature Transmitter
SITRANS TH400
7NG3214 SITRANS TH400 with PROFIBUS PA
7NG3215 SITRANS TH400 with FOUNDATION Fieldbus
sitrans
Introduction
 1

③ Version;
PROFIBUS PA or FOUNDATION fieldbus
⑦ Type designation
④ Hardware and firmware revision ⑧ Place of manufacture
 Description
 3.5 Mode of operation
SITRANS TH400
Operating Instructions, 02/2007, A5E01018688-01 15
3.5 Mode of operation
In what follows, the mode of operation of the transmitter is explained using the function block
diagram.
The two versions of the SITRANS TH400 (7NG3214 ... and 7NG3215 ...) are distinguished
solely by the type of the fieldbus protocols (PROFIBUS PA or FOUNDATION fieldbus).
Figure 3-2 Function block diagram SITRANS TH400
Description
3.6 System communication
 SITRANS TH400
16 Operating Instructions, 02/2007, A5E01018688-01
3.6 System communication
s
s
Figure 3-3 Communications interface
SITRANS TH400
Operating Instructions, 02/2007, A5E01018688-01 17
Assembly 4
Notice
The transmitter is intended only for installation in the type B connection head or larger.
Caution
Before assembling the head-mounted transmitter, observe the following notes:
• Install the SITRANS TH400 transmitter in a suitable housing.
• Adapt the degree of protection and the housing material to the specific requirements.
• Comply with the ambient conditions specified in the technical data.
● Springs and fixing screw for the transmitter are included in the delivery.
● The transmitter may be secured optionally in the base of the connection head or in the
raised cover of the connection head.
Securing the transmitter in the connection
head base
Securing the transmitter in the connection
head cover
① Transmitter ① Transmitter
② Connection head ② Ceramic base of the measuring element
  ③ Connection head
Assembly
 SITRANS TH400
18 Operating Instructions, 02/2007, A5E01018688-01
SITRANS TH400
Operating Instructions, 02/2007, A5E01018688-01 19
Connecting 5
5.1 Bus installation
s
s
Figure 5-1 Bus installation using PROFIBUS PA as an example. The FOUNDATION fieldbus should
be connected correspondingly.
Connecting
5.2 General connection notes
 SITRANS TH400
20 Operating Instructions, 02/2007, A5E01018688-01
5.2 General connection notes
Warning
Electrical connection in hazardous zones with explosive atmospheres
For electrical connection, observe the national directives and laws for hazardous areas
valid in your country. For example, in Germany, the following hold:
• the working reliability regulation;
• the directive for the installation of electrical systems in hazardous areas, DIN EN 60079
- 14 (previously VDE 0165, T1)
• the EC-type examination certificate.
If a power supply is required, check to see if the specifications on power supply agree with